EVIDENCE-BASED STRATEGIES
FOR SEXUAL AND
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND
HIV LINKAGES
IN MALAYSIA

@

United Nations Population Fund
2011




Study Team

Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abbreviations and Acronyms
Executive Summary

1.

2.

2.1
2.2

3.1
3.2
3.3

34

INTRODUCTION

LINKING SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND
HIV/AIDS

International Overview - Commitment and Progress
Country Overview — Commitment and Progress

STUDY ON EVIDENCE-BASED STRATEGIES FOR SRH AND
HIV LINKAGES IN MALAYSIA

Goal

Objectives
Methodology

3.3.1
3.3.2

Desk Review
Rapid Assessment of the Training and Service Delivery
Programmes

Expected Output

DESK REVIEW OF SRH AND HIV/AIDS LINKAGES
A Case study of the Federation of Reproductive Health
Associations, Malaysia (FRHAM)

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

Providing HIV-related information and services in a
sexual and reproductive health setting: Transition
from traditional to pioneering role

Information and Services for young people: A pressing
need

Reaching out to key affected populations

4.1.3.1  Sex Workers
4.1.3.2  Refugees
4.1.3.3  Spouses/partners of IDUs

Linking SRH/ STI/HIV prevention, treatment, care and
support: Responding to the Sexual and Reproductive
Health Needs of PLHIV

18
21
22

10
10

12

16

18

22

0o 00

11

12

iii
iv

Vii

12



4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

5.1

5.2

7.1
7.2

Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

A Case study of the Women’s Institute of Management (WIM)

4.2.1 Linking Gender-Based Violence and HIV prevention
and education — Reaching those most vulnerable to
HIV

A Case study of the National Population and Family

Development Board (NPFDB)

4.3.1 I'm in Control: An entry point for sexuality education
for young people

4.3.2 Raising awareness of HIV and SRH: Taking the message
to where the people are

4.3.3. Linking SRH and HIV: Challenges in implementing
convergence

A Case study of the PT Foundation

A Case study of the Safe Clinic

FINDINGS OF RAPID ASSESSMENT ON SRH AND HIV

LINKAGES

Clients’ views on linkages

5.1.1 Youths

5.1.2  Clients from Reproductive Health Clinics

5.1.3 Indigenous Women (Orang Asli women)

5.1.4 Women living with HIV

5.1.5 Sex Workers

Outreach workers’ and Caretakers’ views on linkages

5.2.1 Service providers from reproductive health clinics

5.2.2  Outreach workers and caretakers from HIV-related
organisations

DISCUSSIONS

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusion

Recommendations

7.2.1  Policy on SRH and HIV linked Services

7.2.2  Advocacy, Coordination and Collaboration

7.2.3  Capacity building of health care providers and
outreach workers

7.2.4  Financial support and harmonization of budgets

7.2.5 Monitoring and evaluation

Appendices

23

24

27

28

34
35
36
38
39

40
41

52
53
54

54
55

23

24

29
30

34

40

46
51

34

43

46



Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

STUDY TEAM

STUDY TEAM

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Mary Huang Soo Lee
Research Consultant

Linking HIV and SRH Lim Shiang Cheng
Research Associate

EVIDENCE-BASED STRATEGIES
FOR SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH AND HIV LINKAGES

ADVISOR
IN MALAYSIA -

Dr Ang Eng Suan

... to strengthen and scaling up Consultant, UNFPA Malaysia

the SRH and HIV linkages
in Malaysia




Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This project would not have been possible without the support of many people. The
Project Team would like to express gratitude and gratefully acknowledge the many
agencies and individuals for their invaluable assistance and support in the production of
this report:

4+ Dr Ang Eng Suan, Consultant, UNFPA Malaysia for her continuing advice and
guidance

4+ All agencies who have given invaluable inputs to complete the documentation:

National Population and Family Development Board (NPFDB)
Federation of Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia (FRHAM)
Women’s Institute of Management (WIM)

PT Foundation (PTF)

Women and Health Association of Kuala Lumpur (WAKE)

Safe Clinic

O O O 0O O O

4+ Mr Azrul Mohd Khalid for his review of the report

+ and UNFPA staff for their logistic support throughout the production of the
report




Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

AIDS
ARV
CPAP
FFPAM
FHDA

FP

FPA
FRHAM
GBV

HIV

ICPD
ICPD POA

IDU
IEC
INTAN Lifezone Johor
IPPF
IUCD
JTF
KAPs
MA
MAC
MDG
MOH
MSM
NGO
NPFDB
NSEP
NSP
PLHIV
PMTCT
PPTCT
PO

PTF

RH
RHAM
SALIN

Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome

Antiretroviral therapy

Country Programme Action Plan

Federation of Family Planning Associations, Malaysia
Penang Family Health Development Association

Family Planning

Family Planning Association

Federation of Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia
Gender based violence

Human immunodeficiency virus

International Conference on Population and Development

International Conference on Population and Development
programme of action

Injecting drug user

Information, education and communication
Pertubuhan Kebajikan Intan Zon Kehidupan Johor Bahru
International Planned Parenthood Federation
Interuterine Contraceptive Device

Japan Trust Fund

Key affected populations

Member- associations (of FRHAM at state level)
Malaysian AIDS Council

Millennium Development Goal

Ministry of Health

Men having sex with men

Non-governmental Organization

National Population and Family Development Board
Needle and Syringe Exchange Program

National Strategic Plan

People living with HIV

Prevention of mother to child transmission
Prevention of parent to child transmission

Partner Organization (of Malaysian AIDS Council)

PT Foundation

Reproductive health

Reproductive Health Adolescent Module

The Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs' Strategic Alliance with




S&FT FREHA
SRH

SRHR
STB
STD
STI
SwW
1]:]
TSP
UBW

UN
UNAIDS
UNFPA
VCT
WAKE
WIM
WHO

Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

International NGOs
Selangor & FT Family Reproductive Health Association
Sexual and reproductive health

Sexual and reproductive health and right
Sekolah Tunas Bakti

Sexually transmitted disease

Sexually transmitted infection

Sex worker

Tuberculosis

Taman Seri Putri

Unified and Budget Work Plan

United Nations

Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS
United Nations Population Fund

Voluntary Counselling and Testing

Pertubuhan Wanita dan Kesihatan, Kuala Lumpur
Women'’s Institute of Management

World Health Organization

vi




Malaysia: Evidence-based Strategies for SRH and HIV Linkages

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The study on “Evidence-based Strategies for Sexual and Reproductive Health Linkages
and HIV in Malaysia” was funded by UNFPA under the 2011 Unified and Budget Work
Plan (UBW) as part of their continuing efforts to strengthen the country’s strategic
response on HIV prevention education and delivery of linked SRH and HIV services with
dedicated integration of the gender perspective among most-at-risk population groups
especially young people and sex workers. It was designed to complement the
WHO/UNFPA funded study on Strengthening HIV and SRH linkages in Malaysia in 2010
that focused on the “supply” components of linked HIV/SRH services. In fact the study
was aimed to evaluate the “demand” aspects, namely programme efficiency and
effectiveness through a desk review and the responses from the recipients of such
services.

It was carried out within a four month period from August to November 2011 and
comprised of two components; a desk review on the organizations which included
certain components of HIV and SRH linkages in their programmes and services and a
rapid assessment with service providers, key affected populations, clients and
beneficiaries of the programmes or services. It assessed and documented the linkages of
SRH and HIV Programmes in the country and provided evidence-based strategies and
service models for advocacy, policies and operational plans to strengthen and scaling up
the SRH and HIV linkages.

The desk review was carried out at five organisations, namely the Federation of
Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia (FRHAM), the National Population and
Family Development Board (NPFDB), Women’s Institute of Management (WIM), PT

- fm—— -~ - - . . ~

TR EER, SR IRS R 48T

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 19684




