FOR SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND HIV LINKAGES IN MALAYSIA





United Nations Population Fund 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackı Abb	ly Team nowledg reviation cutive Su	s and Acronyms					iv v vii
1.	INTRO	DUCTION					1
2.	LINKING SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND HIV/AIDS						3
2.1	Interna	tional Overview - Commit	ment and Progress			3	
2.2	Countr	y Overview – Commitmen	and Progress			6	
3.	STUDY	ON EVIDENCE-BASED ST	RATEGIES FOR SRH AND				8
	HIV LII	NKAGES IN MALAYSIA					
3.1	Goal					8	
3.2	Object					8	
3.3	Metho	.				9	
	3.3.1				10		
	3.3.2	•	Fraining and Service Delivery		10		
	E	Programmes				44	
3.4	Expect	ed Output				11	
4.	DESK F	REVIEW OF SRH AND HIV	/AIDS LINKAGES				12
4.1		_	on of Reproductive Health			12	
	Associa	ations, Malaysia (FRHAM)					
	4.1.1	_	formation and services in a e health setting: Transition ering role		12		
	4.1.2	•	for young people: A pressing		16		
	4.1.3	Reaching out to key affect	ted populations		18		
		4.1.3.1 Sex Workers		18			
		4.1.3.2 Refugees		21			
		4.1.3.3 Spouses/partn	ers of IDUs	22			
	4.1.4	•	vention, treatment, care and the Sexual and Reproductive		22		

4.2	A Case study of the Women's Institute of Management (WIM)			23	
	4.2.1	Linking Gender-Based Violence and HIV prevention	23		
		and education – Reaching those most vulnerable to			
		HIV			
4.3	A Cas	se study of the National Population and Family			
	Development Board (NPFDB)			24	
	4.3.1	I'm in Control: An entry point for sexuality education for young people	24		
	4.3.2	Raising awareness of HIV and SRH: Taking the message to where the people are	27		
	4.3.3.	Linking SRH and HIV: Challenges in implementing convergence	28		
4.4	A Case	study of the PT Foundation		29	
4.5		study of the Safe Clinic		30	
5.	EINDII	NGS OF RAPID ASSESSMENT ON SRH AND HIV			34
J.	LINKA				34
5.1		' views on linkages		34	
J.1	5.1.1	_	34	34	
	5.1.2		35		
	5.1.3	•	36		
	5.1.4	Women living with HIV	38		
	5.1.5	Sex Workers	39		
5.2	Outrea	ach workers' and Caretakers' views on linkages		40	
	5.2.1	Service providers from reproductive health clinics	40		
	5.2.2	Outreach workers and caretakers from HIV-related	41		
		organisations			
6.	DISCU	SSIONS			43
7.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS				46
7.1	Conclu			46	
7.2	Recommendations			51	
	7.2.1 Policy on SRH and HIV linked Services				
	7.2.2	Advocacy, Coordination and Collaboration	53		
	7.2.3	Capacity building of health care providers and outreach workers	54		
	7.2.4	Financial support and harmonization of budgets	54		
	7.2.5 Monitoring and evaluation		55		

Appendices

STUDY TEAM



EVIDENCE-BASED STRATEGIES
FOR SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH AND HIV LINKAGES
IN MALAYSIA

... to strengthen and scaling up the SRH and HIV linkages in Malaysia

STUDY TEAM

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Mary Huang Soo Lee Research Consultant

Lim Shiang Cheng Research Associate

ADVISOR

Dr Ang Eng SuanConsultant, UNFPA Malaysia

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This project would not have been possible without the support of many people. The Project Team would like to express gratitude and gratefully acknowledge the many agencies and individuals for their invaluable assistance and support in the production of this report:

- ♣ Dr Ang Eng Suan, Consultant, UNFPA Malaysia for her continuing advice and guidance
- ♣ All agencies who have given invaluable inputs to complete the documentation:
 - National Population and Family Development Board (NPFDB)
 - Federation of Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia (FRHAM)
 - Women's Institute of Management (WIM)
 - PT Foundation (PTF)
 - Women and Health Association of Kuala Lumpur (WAKE)
 - Safe Clinic
- ♣ Mr Azrul Mohd Khalid for his review of the report
- and UNFPA staff for their logistic support throughout the production of the report

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

AIDS Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome

ARV Antiretroviral therapy

CPAP Country Programme Action Plan

FFPAM Federation of Family Planning Associations, Malaysia **FHDA** Penang Family Health Development Association

FP Family Planning

FPA Family Planning Association

FRHAM Federation of Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia

GBV Gender based violence

HIV Human immunodeficiency virus

ICPD International Conference on Population and Development
ICPD POA International Conference on Population and Development

programme of action

IDU Injecting drug user

IEC Information, education and communication

INTAN Lifezone Johor Pertubuhan Kebajikan Intan Zon Kehidupan Johor Bahru

IPPF International Planned Parenthood Federation

IUCD Interuterine Contraceptive Device

JTF Japan Trust Fund

KAPs Key affected populations

MA Member- associations (of FRHAM at state level)

MAC Malaysian AIDS Council

MDG Millennium Development Goal

MOH Ministry of Health

MSM Men having sex with men

NGO Non-governmental Organization

NPFDB National Population and Family Development Board

NSEP Needle and Syringe Exchange Program

NSP National Strategic Plan
PLHIV People living with HIV

PMTCT Prevention of mother to child transmission
PPTCT Prevention of parent to child transmission

PO Partner Organization (of Malaysian AIDS Council)

PTF PT Foundation

RH Reproductive health

RHAM Reproductive Health Adolescent Module

SALIN The Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs' Strategic Alliance with

International NGOs

S&FT FREHA Selangor & FT Family Reproductive Health Association

SRH Sexual and reproductive health

SRHR Sexual and reproductive health and right

STB Sekolah Tunas Bakti

STD Sexually transmitted disease
STI Sexually transmitted infection

SWSex workerTBTuberculosisTSPTaman Seri Putri

UBW Unified and Budget Work Plan

UN United Nations

UNAIDS Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS

UNFPA United Nations Population Fund
VCT Voluntary Counselling and Testing

WAKE Pertubuhan Wanita dan Kesihatan, Kuala Lumpur

WIM Women's Institute of Management

WHO World Health Organization

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The study on "Evidence-based Strategies for Sexual and Reproductive Health Linkages and HIV in Malaysia" was funded by UNFPA under the 2011 Unified and Budget Work Plan (UBW) as part of their continuing efforts to strengthen the country's strategic response on HIV prevention education and delivery of linked SRH and HIV services with dedicated integration of the gender perspective among most-at-risk population groups especially young people and sex workers. It was designed to complement the WHO/UNFPA funded study on Strengthening HIV and SRH linkages in Malaysia in 2010 that focused on the "supply" components of linked HIV/SRH services. In fact the study was aimed to evaluate the "demand" aspects, namely programme efficiency and effectiveness through a desk review and the responses from the recipients of such services.

It was carried out within a four month period from August to November 2011 and comprised of two components; a desk review on the organizations which included certain components of HIV and SRH linkages in their programmes and services and a rapid assessment with service providers, key affected populations, clients and beneficiaries of the programmes or services. It assessed and documented the linkages of SRH and HIV Programmes in the country and provided evidence-based strategies and service models for advocacy, policies and operational plans to strengthen and scaling up the SRH and HIV linkages.

The desk review was carried out at five organisations, namely the Federation of Reproductive Health Associations, Malaysia (FRHAM), the National Population and Family Development Board (NPFDB), Women's Institute of Management (WIM), PT

预览已结束,完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 19684

